Resolution No. 9405 CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN TIMOTHY W. FONTAINE

- *WHEREAS*, Maintenance Technician Timothy W. Fontaine had been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for over 37 years beginning his career in 1982 as a Maintenance Aide working in the City's Purchasing Department; and
- *WHEREAS*, Tim Fontaine joined the Public Properties Staff in 1991 obtaining his Commercial Driver's License and was promoted to Senior Maintenance Aide; and
- *WHEREAS*, in 1996, Tim Fontaine was given responsibility for the City's seven swimming pools, completing his Certified Pool Operator credentials and was promoted to a Maintenance Technician where he remained in the Public Properties Division serving in this capacity until his retirement on June 30th, 2019; and
- *WHEREAS*, Tim Fontaine's dependably attended to the maintenance and care of City Property, his dedication and loyalty to the City of Concord and citizens is without question; and
- *WHEREAS*, Tim Fontaine's determination, dedication, and quiet competence have time and time again benefited the City of Concord and the Concord General Services Department, whether it was through his tireless snow removal efforts at Concord Airport, attention to the maintenance and repair of the City's numerous mechanical systems, training and mentoring of fellow co-workers, or through his leadership as a senior member of the City's hard-working technical staff.
- *NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED* by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Maintenance Technician Timothy W. Fontaine to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Maintenance Technician Timothy W. Fontaine will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord General Services Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes and gratitude to his family after his short retirement and his hard-fought battle with an aggressive disease and untimely passing.

Passed in City Council October 12, 2021

Mayor James Bouley